
 
 
 

Final Standing in the Women’s Division 
 



P Last name First name Federation T 01 02 03 04 EC 05 06 07 08 09
1 Lund Bettina Denmark 108 12 3 21 30 12 30
2 Beckel Martina Germany 89 5 15 4 21 5 18 3 18
3 Penny Kirsten England 81 30 30 21
4 Haglund Linda Sweden 73 6 5 30 4 4 15 6 3
5 Tchu Iben Denmark 72 18 15 15 18 6
6 Petty Tanya Germany 70 30 15 15 4 6
7 Mirschel Andrea Germany 65 4 21 30 10
8 Kantola Piritta Finland 64 30 30 4
9 Pascoal Farida Netherlands 53 18 5 30

10 Kjeldsen Kamilla Denmark 39 15 21 3
11 Pari Françoise Switzerland 29 5 3 21
12 Larnia Heidi Finland 28 18 4 6
13 Mourques Valerie France 28 12 4 2 10
14 Kusserow Petra Germany 27 4 18 5
15 Göbel Michaela Germany 26 3 6 12 5
16 Brönsted Britt Denmark 24 6 10 1 3 4
17 Mattsson-Baard Anna Sweden 23 2 6 15
18 Kukkula Katriina Finland 22 1 21
19 Smith Ann England 22 4 2 10 6
20 Glover Zara England 21 21
21 John Lisa England 21 4 5 12
22 Lundén Reija Finland 21 21
23 Smits Angela Netherlands 21 21
24 Pulliainen Leena Finland 19 5 2 12
25 Torrents Sandra Spain 19 2 5 12
26 Zabel Helga Germany 19 12 4 3
27 Aviram Sara Israel 18 18
28 Manico Bigi Switzerland 18 2 4 6 6
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29 Saldjian Isabelle France 18 18
30 Schwarz Patricia Germany 18 18
31 Mäkelä Minna Finland 16 10 3 3
32 Olsson Jessica Sweden 16 6 10
33 Ernst Anja Denmark 15 15
34 Mizrahi Mali Israel 15 15
35 Romero Roser Spain 15 1 6 5 3
36 Allén Heta-Maija Finland 14 3 5 6
37 Carlsson Christel Sweden 14 12 2
38 Camelleri Doris Malta 13 10 3
39 Cohen Yonit Israel 13 1 2 10
40 vd Boogaart Annemiek Netherlands 12 12
41 Flack Nina Sweden 11 6 5
42 Morra Alessandra Italy 11 6 5
43 Abela Sue Malta 10 6 4
44 Blixt Jeppsson Catharina Sweden 10 10
45 Jansson Elisabet Sweden 10 4 4 2
46 Sauer Kerstin Germany 10 1 6 3
47 Theissen Tanja Germany 10 10
48 Weishaupt Hilde Switzerland 10 1 6 3
49 Johnsson Helen Sweden 9 5 4
50 Lantto Veronika Sweden 9 3 6
51 Tal Yifat Israel 9 4 5
52 Coster Murielle France 8 4 4
53 Gravdal Bente Denmark 8 3 5
54 Hansen Mette Norway 8 2 6
55 Ihring Birgit Germany 8 5 3
56 Koopmans Chris Netherlands 8 1 6 1



P Last name First name Federation T 01 02 03 04 EC 05 06 07 08 09

ETBF’s European Bowling Tour

EBT 2001: Final standing in the Women's Division

57 Liljankoski Ann-Mari Finland 8 4 1 3
58 Möckel Manuela Germany 8 3 5
59 Dieterle Caroline Switzerland 7 4 3
60 Pardo Ida Israel 7 2 5
61 Santonen Mari Finland 7 5 2
62 Albert Milagros Spain 6 6
63 Anastasi Melissa Malta 6 6
64 Aviram Mor Israel 6 6
65 Graff Joëlle Switzerland 6 3 3
66 Lucenius Terja Finland 6 6
67 Racca Solange France 6 6
68 Shemesh Ronit Israel 6 6
69 Wilner Tana Israel 6 6
70 Yllönen Krista Finland 6 6
71 Burgues Merce Spain 5 5
72 Burns Vivian Israel 5 5
73 Carballo Maria Jesus Spain 5 5
74 Cohen Rotem Israel 5 1 4
75 de Win Angelique Netherlands 5 1 4
76 Dekkers Carla Netherlands 5 5
77 Doppler Ruth Switzerland 5 5
78 Glendert Malin Sweden 5 5
79 Hodge Jan England 5 5
80 Jönsson Eva Sweden 5 5
81 Larsson Åsa Sweden 5 5
82 Nordberg Ulrika Sweden 5 1 1 3
83 Pedersen Lotte H Denmark 5 3 2
84 Altewischer Annemieke Netherlands 4 4
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85 Beerman Nanette Netherlands 4 4
86 Bouget Cinthia Switzerland 4 4
87 Burkal Pia Denmark 4 4
88 Cohen Orna Israel 4 4
89 de Koning Fiona Netherlands 4 2 2
90 Gaillard Laurence France 4 4
91 Hershcovitz Nofar Israel 4 4
92 Hügin Franziska Switzerland 4 4
93 Jakobsen Siv Norway 4 4
94 Karlsson Annette Sweden 4 4
95 Kühn Christiane Germany 4 4
96 Lind Anette Finland 4 4
97 Mizrahi Sarit Israel 4 4
98 Nuñez Francisca Spain 4 4
99 Parra Matilde Spain 4 4

100 Sala Gloria Spain 4 4
101 Schaschl Meggy Germany 4 4
102 Siciliano Michele Switzerland 4 4
103 Sulkanen Lena Denmark 4 4
104 Wetterlund Åsa Sweden 4 4
105 Wiman Päivi Finland 4 4
106 Wood Sian England 4 4
107 Vähä-Lummukka Kaija Finland 4 4
108 Bonmati Cristina Spain 3 3
109 Canosa Marta Spain 3 3
110 Combes Alexsandra France 3 3
111 Cornuz Valérie Switzerland 3 3
112 Dupiech Christine France 3 3
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113 Einola Tiia Finland 3 3
114 Ferrer Anna Spain 3 3
115 Ferri Salomé Switzerland 3 3
116 Fievet Laurence France 3 3
117 Graff Nathalie Switzerland 3 1 2
118 Greiner Ross Netherlands 3 3
119 Henzer Sari Switzerland 3 3
120 Hjelm Janni Denmark 3 3
121 Pohjanlahti Anita Finland 3 3
122 Sanz Marisa Spain 3 3
123 Schlegel Marie-Line France 3 3
124 Sikora Anneke Netherlands 3 3
125 Stighall Helene Sweden 3 3
126 Torgersen Pat Norway 3 3
127 Van den Sluys Ingrid Netherlands 3 3
128 Warburton Sally England 3 3
129 Aebi Jacqueline Switzerland 2 2
130 Albiol Montserrat Spain 2 2
131 Alfredsson Diana Sweden 2 1 1
132 Arat Demet Turkey 2 2
133 Augustin Françoise France 2 2
134 Biosca Marie-Laure France 2 2
135 Bohren Marilou Switzerland 2 2
136 Defusco Marie Claude Switzerland 2 2
137 Eriksson Petra Finland 2 2
138 Ganglbauer Ursula Austria 2 2
139 Gref Lena Sweden 2 2
140 Hevesi Aniko Hungary 2 2
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141 Karakash Iris Switzerland 2 2
142 Lara Isabel Spain 2 2
143 Larsen Hanne Denmark 2 2
144 Lenssen Inge Netherlands 2 2
145 Oskarsdottir Elin Iceland 2 2
146 Pedersen Randi K. Denmark 2 2
147 Peltonen Katja Finland 2 2
148 Reubi Thaïs Switzerland 2 2
149 Rusch Anette Germany 2 2
150 Sala Angels Spain 2 2
151 Savenius Salla Finland 2 2
152 Szarsztics Doris Austria 2 2
153 Van Baak Sabina Netherlands 2 2
154 Van den Valk Tessa Netherlands 2 2
155 Zaforas Carmen Spain 2 2
156 Zwaal Monique Netherlands 2 2
157 Østlund Britt Norway 2 2
158 Azzopardi Jackie Malta 1 1
159 Buschi Sandrine Switzerland 1 1
160 Byrne Karen England 1 1
161 Christensen Nina Denmark 1 1
162 Christensen Randi K. Denmark 1 1
163 Gozzo Marie-Noelle France 1 1
164 Grauwiler Bea Switzerland 1 1
165 Hazeleger Inge Netherlands 1 1
166 Jeppesen Lotte Denmark 1 1
167 Kalliokoski Mari Finland 1 1
168 Kragh Eckell Irene Norway 1 1
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169 Lamprell Gwyneth England 1 1
170 Manta Isabelle Switzerland 1 1
171 Ody Chantal Switzerland 1 1
172 Piel Beate Germany 1 1
173 Rasmussen Berit Denmark 1 1
174 Ring Ellen Norway 1 1
175 Ruttishauser Sonia Switzerland 1 1
176 Suhanova Galina Russia 1 1
177 Van den Pot Marcella Netherlands 1 1
178 Wesling Nicole Netherlands 1 1
179 Ziekenheiner Majana Netherlands 1 1
180 Zini Muriel Switzerland 1 1



Pos. Points Last name First name Federation
1 30 Kantola Piritta Finland
2 21 Lundén Reija Finland
3 18 Larnia Heidi Finland
4 15 Kjeldsen Kamilla Denmark
5 12 Mourques Valerie France
6 10 Mäkelä Minna Finland
7 6 Lucenius Terja Finland
8 6 Haglund Linda Sweden
9 6 Brönsted Britt Denmark
10 5 Santonen Mari Finland
11 5 Pulliainen Leena Finland
12 5 Beckel Martina Germany
13 4 Lind Anette Finland
14 4 Vähä-Lummukka Kaija Finland
15 4 Wiman Päivi Finland
16 4 Liljankoski Ann-Mari Finland
17 4 Mirschel Andrea Germany
18 3 Einola Tiia Finland
19 3 Allén Heta-Maija Finland
20 3 Pohjanlahti Anita Finland
21 3 Combes Alexsandra France
22 3 Hjelm Janni Denmark
23 2 Eriksson Petra Finland
24 2 Peltonen Katja Finland
25 2 Manico Bigi Switzerland
26 2 Savenius Salla Finland
27 2 Mattsson-Baard Anna Sweden
28 1 Kalliokoski Mari Finland
29 1 Rasmussen Berit Denmark
30 1 Sauer Kerstin Germany
31 1 Romero Roser Spain
32 1 Cohen Yonit Israel

EBT 2001 - WOMEN STOP 01
Ballmaster Open / Finland



Pos. Points Last name First name Federation
1 30 Petty Tania Germany
2 21 Mirschel Andrea Germany
3 18 Schwarz Patricia Germany
4 15 Beckel Martina Germany
5 12 Zabel Helga Germany
6 10 Camelleri Doris Malta
7 6 Sauer Kerstin Germany
8 6 Morra Allessandra Italy
9 6 Abela Sue Malta
10 5 Ihring Birgit Germany
11 5 Pari Françoise Switzerland
12 5 Doppler Ruth Switzerland
13 4 Coster Muriel France
14 4 Mourgues Valérie France
15 4 Bouget Cinthya Switzerland
16 4 Manico Bigi Switzerland
17 4 Gaillard Laurence France
18 3 Goebel Michaela Germany
19 3 Moeckel Manuela Germany
20 3 Henzer Sari Switzerland
21 3 Graff Joëlle Switzerland
22 3 Schlegel Maryline France
23 2 Karakash Iris Switzerland
24 2 De Fusco Mary-Claude Switzerland
25 2 Torrents Sandra Spain
26 2 Augustin Françoise France
27 2 Buschi Sandrine Switzerland
28 1 Gozzo Marie-Noelle France
29 1 Graff Nathalie Switzerland
30 1 Zini Muriel Switzerland
31 1 Weishaupt Hilde Switzerland
32 1 Manta Isabelle Switzerland

EBT 2001 - WOMEN STOP 02
Swiss International / Switzerland



Pos. Points Last name First name Federation
1 30 Kantola Piritta Finland
2 21 Kjeldsen Kamilla Denmark
3 18 Tchu Iben Denmark
4 15 Petty Tanya Germany
5 12 Lund Bettine Denmark
6 10 Brandsted Britt Denmark
7 6 Yllönen Krista Finland
8 6 Göbel Michaela Germany
9 6 MattsonBard Anna Sweden
10 5 Allen Heta-Maija Finland
11 5 Haglund Linda Sweden
12 5 Larsson Åsa Sweden
13 4 Jansson Elisabet Sweden
14 4 Kusserow Petra Germany
15 4 Beckel Martina Germany
16 4 Smith Ann England
17 4 Larnia Heidi Finland
18 3 Sauer Kerstin Germany
19 3 Torgersen Pat Norway
20 3 Lanto Veronika Sweden
21 3 Mäkelä Minna Finland
22 3 Pedersen Lotte H Denmark
23 2 Santonen Mari Finland
24 2 Pulliainen Leena Finland
25 2 Rusch Anette Germany
26 2 Szarsztics Doris Austria
27 2 Hansen Mette Norway
28 1 Nordberg Ullrika Sweden
29 1 Alfredsson Diana Sweden
30 1 Kukkula Katriina Finland
31 1 Kragh Eckell Irene Norway
32 1 Liljankoski Ann-Marie Finland

EBT 2001 - WOMEN STOP 03
25th Sweden Les Lion Cup / Sweden



Pos. Points Last name First name Federation
1 30 Haglund Linda Sweden
2 21 Beckel Martina Germany
3 18 Kusserow Petra Germany
4 15 Petty Tanya Germany
5 12 Göbel Michaela Germany
6 10 Theissen Tanja Germany
7 6 Romero Roser Spain
8 6 Manico Bigi Switzerland
9 6 Weishaupt Hilde Switzerland
10 5 Morra Alessandra Italy
11 5 Möckel Manuela Germany
12 5 Torrents Sandra Spain
13 4 Zabel Helga Germany
14 4 Hügin Franziska Switzerland
15 4 Dieterle Caroline Switzerland
16 4 Kühn Christiane Germany
17 4 Schaschl Meggy Germany
18 3 Ihring Birgit Germany
19 3 Ferri Salomé Switzerland
20 3 Graff Joelle Switzerland
21 3 Cornuz Valérie Switzerland
22 3 Pari Françoise Switzerland
23 2 Graff Nathalie Switzerland
24 2 Hevesi Aniko Hungary
25 2 Reubi Thaïs Switzerland
26 2 Aebi Jacqueline Switzerland
27 2 Bohren Marilou Switzerland
28 1 Ody Chantal Switzerland
29 1 Grauwiler Bea Switzerland
30 1 Ruttishauser Sonia Switzerland

EBT 2001 - WOMEN STOP 04
Grosser Preis des Kanton Zürich / Switzerland



Pos. Points Last name First name Federation
1 30 Penny Kirsten England
2 21 Glover Zara England
3 18 Saldjian Isabelle France
4 15 Tchu Iben Denmark
5 12 Pulliainen Leena Finland
6 10 Blixt Jeppsson Catharina Sweden
7 6 Olsson Jessica Sweden
8 6 Allen Heta-Maija Finland
9 6 Larnia Heidi Finland
10 5 Johnsson Helen Sweden
11 5 Göbel Michaela Germany
12 5 Beckel Martina Germany
13 4 Kantola Piritta Finland
14 4 John Lisa England
15 4 Jansson Elisabeth Sweden
16 4 Petty Tanya Germany
17 4 Haglund Linda Sweden
18 3 Fievet Laurence France
19 3 Greiner Ross Netherlands
20 3 Lund Bettina Denmark
21 3 Liljankoski Ann-Mari Finland
22 3 Kjeldsen Kamilla Denmark
23 2 de Koning Fiona Netherlands
24 2 Houbo Pedersen Lotte Denmark
25 2 Mourgues Valerie France
26 2 Smith Ann England
27 2 Oskarsdottir Elin Iceland
28 1 de Win Angelique Netherlands
29 1 Brøndsted Britt Denmark
30 1 Nordberg Ulrika Sweden
31 1 Koopmans Chris Netherlands
32 1 Piel Beate Germany

EBT 2001 - WOMEN STOP EC
XI European Championships / Denmark



Pos. Points Last name First name Federation
1 30 Penny Kirsten England
2 21 Lund Bettine Denmark
3 18 Beckel Martina Germany
4 15 Tchu Iben Denmark
5 12 Carlsson Christel Sweden
6 10 Smith Ann England
7 6 Koopmans Chris Netherlands
8 6 Anastasi Melissa Malta
9 6 Manico Bigi Switzerland
10 5 John Lisa England
11 5 Dekkers Carla Netherlands
12 5 Hodge Jan England
13 4 Wood Sian England
14 4 Abela Sue Malta
15 4 Mizrachi Sarit Israel
16 4 Haglund Linda Sweden
17 4 Tal Yifat Israel
18 3 Camilleri Doris Malta
19 3 Dieterle Caroline Switzerland
20 3 Weishaupt Hilde Switzerland
21 3 Warburton Sally England
22 3 Stighall Helene Sweden
23 2 Cohen Yonit Israel
24 2 Gref Lena Sweden
25 2 Arat Demet Turkey
26 2 Ganglbauer Ursula Austria
27 2 Pardo Ida Israel
28 1 Cohen Rotem Israel
29 1 Lamprell Gwyneth England
30 1 Byrne Karen England
31 1 Azzopardi Jackie Malta
32 1 Suhanova Galina Russia

EBT 2001 - WOMEN STOP 05
Vodafone Malta Open Championships / Malta



Pos. Points Last name First name Federation
1 30 Lund Bettine Denmark
2 21 Pari Françoise Switzerland
3 18 Pascoal Farida Netherlands
4 15 Haglund Linda Sweden
5 12 Torrents Sandra Spain
6 10 Mourgues Valerie France
7 6 Flack Nina Sweden
8 6 Albert Milagros Spain
9 6 Racca Solange France
10 5 Burgues Merce Spain
11 5 Carballo Maria Jesus Spain
12 5 Romero Roser Spain
13 4 Coster Murielle France
14 4 Sala Gloria Spain
15 4 Siciliano Michele Switzerland
16 4 Parra Matilde Spain
17 4 Nuñez Francisca Spain
18 3 Canosa Marta Spain
19 3 Ferrer Anna Spain
20 3 Sanz Marisa Spain
21 3 Dupiech Christine France
22 3 Bonmati Cristina Spain
23 2 Zaforas Carmen Spain
24 2 Lara Isabel Spain
25 2 Sala Angels Spain
26 2 Biosca Marie-Laure France
27 2 Albiol Montserrat Spain

EBT 2001 - WOMEN STOP 06
23 Trofeu Internacional Ciutat de Barcelona / Catalonia



Pos. Points Last name First name Federation
1 30 Mirschel Andrea Germany
2 21 Kukkula Katriina Finland
3 18 Tchu Iben Denmark
4 15 Mattsson-Baard Anna Sweden
5 12 Lund Bettina Denmark
6 10 Olsson Jessica Sweden
7 6 Hansen Mette Norway
8 6 Lantto Veronica Sweden
9 6 Haglund Linda Sweden
10 5 Flack Nina Sweden
11 5 Jönsson Eva Sweden
12 5 Glendert Malin Sweden
13 4 Sulkanen Lena Denmark
14 4 Wetterlund Åsa Sweden
15 4 Jakobsen Siv Norway
16 4 Karlsson Annette Sweden
17 4 Johnsson Helen Sweden
18 3 Brøndsted Britt Denmark
19 3 Nordberg Ulrika Sweden
20 3 Gravdal Bente Denmark
21 3 Mäkelä Minna Finland
22 3 Beckel Martina Germany
23 2 Østlund Britt Norway
24 2 Carlsson Christel Sweden
25 2 Pedersen Randi K. Denmark
26 2 Jansson Elisabeth Sweden
27 2 Larsen Hanne Denmark
28 1 Christensen Nina Denmark
29 1 Christensen Randi K. Denmark
30 1 Alfredsson Diana Sweden
31 1 Ring Ellen Norway
32 1 Jeppesen Lotte Denmark

EBT 2001 - WOMEN STOP 07
Danish Masters / Denmark



Pos. Points Last name First name Federation
1 30 Lund Bettina Danmark
2 21 Smits Angela Netherlands
3 18 Beckel Martina Germany
4 15 Ernst Anja Danmark
5 12 Boogaart v.d. Annemiek Netherlands
6 10 Mirchel Andrea Germany
7 6 Smith Ann England
8 6 Tchu Iben Danmark
9 6 Petty Tanya Germany
10 5 Gravdal Bente Danmark
11 5 Pascaol Farida Netherlands
12 5 Kusserow Petra Germany
13 4 Win de Angelique Netherlands
14 4 Altewischer Annemieke Netherlands
15 4 Burkal Pia Danmark
16 4 Brondsted Britt Danmark
17 4 Beerman Nanette Netherlands
18 3 Haglund Linda Sweden
19 3 Sluys v.d. Ingrid Netherlands
20 3 Romero Roser Spain
21 3 Zabel Helga Germany
22 3 Sikora Anneke Netherlands
23 2 Baak v Sabina Netherlands
24 2 Lenssen Inge Netherlands
25 2 Konig de Fiona Netherlands
26 2 Valk v.d. Tessa Netherlands
27 2 Zwaal Monique Netherlands
28 1 Pot v.d. Marcella Netherlands
29 1 Koopmans Chris Netherlands
30 1 Hazeleger Inge Netherlands
31 1 Ziekenheiner Majana Netherlands
32 1 Wesling Nicole Netherlands

EBT 2001 - WOMEN STOP 08
Dutch Brunswick Open / The Netherlands



Pos. Points Last name First name Federation
1 30 Pascual Farida Netherlands
2 21 Penny Kirsten England
3 18 Mizrahi Mali Israel
4 15 Aviram Sara Israel
5 12 John Lisa England
7 10 Cohen Yonit Israel
8 6 Shemesh Ronit Israel
6 6 Wilner Tana Israel
9 6 Aviram Mor Israel
10 5 Burns Vivian Israel
11 5 Pardo Ida Israel
12 5 Tal Yifat Israel
13 4 Hershcovitz Nofar Israel
14 4 Cohen Rotem Israel
15 4 Cohen Orna Israel

EBT 2001 - WOMEN STOP 09
Israel Open / Israel


